
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
To:   Councillors Boyce, Znajek and Stuart 

  
Despatched: Friday, 25 March 2011 
  
Date: Monday, 4 April 2011 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 
Contact:  Martin Whelan Direct Dial:  01223 457012 
 

AGENDA 
1   TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING   

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

3   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE   

4   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE:   THE EARL 
GREY PH, 60 KING STREET, CAMBRIDGE, CB1 1LN  (Pages 1 - 54) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
Information for the public 

 
Public attendance 
You are welcome to attend this meeting as an observer, although it will be 
necessary to ask you to leave the room during the discussion of matters which are 
described as confidential. 
 
Filming, recording and photography at council meetings is allowed subject to certain 
restrictions and prior agreement from the chair of the meeting. 
 
Requests to film, record or photograph, whether from a media organisation or a 
member of the public, must be made to the democratic services manager at least 
three working days before the meeting. 
 
Public Speaking 
 
You can ask questions on an issue included on either agenda above, or on an issue 
which is within this committee’s powers. Questions can only be asked during the slot 
on the agenda for this at the beginning of the meeting, not later on when an issue is 
under discussion by the committee.  
 
If you wish to ask a question related to an agenda item contact the committee officer 
(listed above under ‘contact’) before the meeting starts.  If you wish to ask a 
question on a matter not included on this agenda, please contact the committee 
officer by 10.00am the working day before the meeting.  Further details concerning 
the right to speak at committee can be obtained from the committee section. 
 
Fire Alarm 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding  (which is a continuous ringing sound), you 
s
[...]
  
If the Sub-Committee do move into private session then all the parties and 
their representatives, any other person permitted to appear at the hearing, 
officers, the public and the press will be asked to leave the room whilst the 
decision is made. 

 
The Chair will tell those present at the meeting the decision taken by the Sub-
Committee and the reasons for the decision. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
 Agenda Item          
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
   
REPORT OF: The Licensing Manager 
 
 TO: Licensing Sub-Committee             4th April 2011 
 
APPLICATION: Application for a new Premises licence:  
  The Earl Grey PH, 60 King Street, Cambridge, CB1 1LN 
      
WARD:                Market   
   
1 INTRODUCTION   
 
1.1 To consider and determine this application for a new premises 

licence for The Earl Grey PH, 60 King Street taking into account the 
representations of the responsible authority detailed in paragraph 4, 
the interested parties detailed in paragraph 5 and the policy 
considerations detailed in paragraph 6 of the report. 

 
1.2     The applicant, Mr Edward Hoskins, is seeking a new premises licence 

as follows: 
  
 Live Music (indoors)  
 Fri and Sat   20:00 to 23:30 
         Sun               20:00 to 23:00  
 Non standard timings 
 New Year’s Eve  00:30 
 
 Supply of Alcohol (on and off the premises) 
 Mon – Thurs     12:00 to 23:00 
          Fri and Sat       12:00 to 23:30 
          Sun                  12:00 to 22:30 
 Non standard timings 
 New Year’s Eve  01:30 
 
 Hours premises are open 
 Mon – Thurs    09:30 to 23:30 
          Fri and Sat      09:30 to 00:00 
          Sun                 09:30 to 23:00 
 Non standard timings 
 New Year’s Eve  02:00 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



  Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

 
1.3 A copy of the application and plan is attached at Appendix A.  
  
1.4 The Sub-Committee’s decision must be made with a view to 

promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely: 
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b) public safety; 

                   (c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 
(d)  the protection of children from harm. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Earl Grey public house closed in 1968 and became a licensed 

betting shop. This continued until approximately 3 years ago when 
the property became vacant and it has remained closed since. 

 
         The applicant is proposing to return the property to its previous use 

and open a traditional style bar / restaurant, namely a cider tap.  The 
bar area is to be laid out with the intention of the majority of 
customers being seated. The applicant is seeking on and off sales of 
alcohol to allow provision for the occasional customer who may wish 
to purchase a sealed bottle to take away for later consumption.  

 
There is no history of grant of a premises licence under the Licensing 
Act 2003. Previous planning history as a public house pre 1968 
remains, with no conditions or restrictions in place. 

 
2.2 King Street is situated within a cumulative impact area and is 

therefore subject to a special policy on cumulative impact.  The 
special policy creates a rebuttable presumption that applications 
within cumulative impact areas for new premises licences will 
normally be refused if relevant representations are received about the 
cumulative impact on the licensing objectives, unless the applicant 
can demonstrate why the operation of the premises involved will not 
add to the cumulative impact already being experienced.  Applicants 
will need to address the special policy issues in their operating 
schedule in order to rebut such a presumption.  The special policy is 
set out in section 5 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
 
3. LICENSING OBJECTIVES ADDRESSED BY APPLICANT 
 
3.1 The Operating Schedule submitted by the applicant in part P of the 

application addresses the four licensing objectives.  Paragraphs 8.41-
8.45 and Section 10 of the government guidance refer to the 
operating schedule and licence conditions. Proposals will very often 

Page 2



  Report Page No: 3 Agenda Page No: 

translate directly into conditions that will be attached to the premises 
licence.  They should be realistic and within the control of the 
applicant/management responsible for running the premises. 

 
 The applicant has proposed a number of steps in support of the 
licensing objectives which could be considered as appropriate 
conditions: 
     
The Prevention of Crime & Disorder 
1. All staff shall be fully trained in effective and responsible 
management and will be BII house members or greater. 
2. Staff will notify other bars of troublesome patrons. 
3. Staff shall operate a 100% zero tolerance to drugs and the use of 
drugs.  Anyone caught will be reported to the Police without exception 
and other licensed premises on King Street will be notified.  Such 
patrons will be barred permanently from the premises. 
4. Patrons that appear drunk will not be served alcohol. 
5. Staff will not operate any promotional drinking schemes or permit 
the consumption of alcohol in competition. 
6. During opening hours the exterior of the premises will be 
illuminated by sign lighting and street lighting. 
7. Alcohol will not be provided for take away unless in sealed 
containers and glass will only be allowed inside the premises. 
 
Public Safety 
1. A fully integrated fire alarm system with both illuminated alarms for 
the hearing impaired and sound alarms shall be in place. 
2. The layout of the bar and associated seating and tables shall allow 
staff to maintain a full view of the entire premises and all patrons from 
behind the bar. 
3. Patrons will be asked to keep glasses inside the premises but 
where necessary plastic glasses will be provided. 

 
The prevention of public nuisance 
1. Patrons will be asked to leave and arrive in a considerate 
manner. 
2. Waste storage shall be provided in the rear courtyard.  

 
The protection of children from harm 

 1. Any patrons that appear to be under age will be required to provide 
an accredited form of identification prior to being served.   

      2. Only accompanied children will be allowed to enter the premises 
during reasonable times and any person who appears to be under the 
age of eighteen or those that are included in a group of which 
members may appear under eighteen will all be required to prove 
their age.  Only acceptable forms of identification will be accepted. 

Page 3



  Report Page No: 4 Agenda Page No: 

 
  

3.2 Although cumulative impact has not been referred to, the applicant 
submitted a supporting letter along with the application.  This is 
attached in its entirety at Appendix B.  

 
3.3 In the interest of public safety and to prevent any crime or disorder on 

or around the premises, the applicant later submitted the two 
additional conditions below: 

 
1. The business will become part of the Pubwatch scheme and also 
join up to the Cambac radio link system. 
2. The property will have CCTV installed. There will be a camera on 
the front of the property, to compliment the City’s camera directly 
opposite the property. We will also install a camera inside the 
property along with an additional camera covering the rear courtyard, 
therefore covering all areas of the premises. 
 
A copy of the amendment is attached at Appendix C. 

 
3.4 The applicant has experience of pub/bar and restaurant ownership 

and states that The Earl Grey is being designed with the intention of 
encouraging responsible customers.  The bar will not be stocking 
Alco-pops or any lager that would be instantly recognisable to 
younger drinkers.  The emphasis is on opening a cider tap and for the 
bar to become an outlet for local cider producers. 

 
  

4.  REPRESENTATIONS FROM RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 
 
4.1 A representation has been received from the Police relating to three 

of the four licensing ob
[...]
al and supplementary measures are necessary 
to promote the licensing objectives that necessary, proportionate 
conditions will need to be attached to a licence. 
 
Sections 10.19 – 10.21 and 13.40-13.42 cover licensing hours and 
the hours of trading.  Section 13.41 states that providing 
consumers with greater choice and flexibility is an important 
consideration, but should always be balanced carefully against the 
duty to promote the four licensing objectives and the rights of local 
residents to peace and quiet.   
 
Sections 13.24 -13.39 cover cumulative impact. Section 13.29 sets 
out the effects of adopting a cumulative impact policy.  There is a 
rebuttable presumption that applications for new premises licences 
or variations that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact, 
will normally be refused, following relevant representations, unless 
the applicant can demonstrate in their operating schedule that 
there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the 
licensing objectives.    
 
Annex D covers conditions, with Part 4 relating to the prevention of 
public nuisance.  The Environmental Protection Act 1990, the 
Noise Act 1996 and the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment 
Act 2005 provide some protection to the general public from the 
effects of noise nuisance.  The police can close premises that are 
causing nuisance resulting from noise emanating from the 
premises. The Secretary of States guidance states that these 
matters should be considered before deciding whether or not 

Page 7



  Report Page No: 8 Agenda Page No: 

conditions are necessary for the prevention of public nuisance.  
 

6.4 Members should only impose conditions, which are proportionate 
and are necessary to promote the licensing objectives (10.11, 
10.13 &10.14).  Conditions which are imprecise or difficult for a 
licence holder to observe should be avoided (10.4). 

 
7. CONCLUSIONS 
 
7.1 The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 

by promoting the Licensing Objectives.  Each objective has equal 
importance.  In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing 
Authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing 
Policy, any Statutory Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
is bound by the Human Rights Act 1998.  The Council must also 
fulfil its obligations under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder 
in Cambridge. 

 
8. OPTIONS 
 
8.1 Members should, having regard to the representations, take such 

steps as they consider are necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.  

 
8.2 The steps are to grant the licence subject to conditions, modified 

as necessary, to exclude a licensable activity, or to reject the 
application.  Conditions are modified if they are altered, omitted or 
any new condition added. (Licensing Act 2003 section 18(4) & (5)). 

 
 
8.3 Members should consider Section 13.29 of the Guidance and 

Section 5 of Cambridge City Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy relating to cumulative impact.  Licences will normally be 
refused, following relevant representation, unless the applicant can 
demonstrate in the operating schedule (see section 3 above) that 
there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the 
licensing objectives.   

 
9 RECOMMENDATION 
 
9.1 That members’ determine the application on its individual merits.   
  
BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 
The following are the background papers that were used in the preparation 

Page 8



  Report Page No: 9 Agenda Page No: 

of this report:   
                   Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  
  The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
To inspect these documents contact Debbie Stoker on 01223 457879.  
The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Debbie Stoker, on 
01223 457879. 
Report file 
M:\EVERYONE\LICENCE\LICACT2003COMMITTEEMTG\LC11-0411/Earl 
Grey.   Da
[...]
ur representation/s. It is important that you detail all matters that you wish to be 
considered. (Use additional sheets if necessary). Regulations provide that in considering 
representations the authority may take into account documentary or other information produced by 
the party either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the hearing. 
 
 
Which licensing objective(s) does your 
representation relate to?  
 
 

 
Please see below 
 

The prevention of crime and disorder  
 
See Below 
 

Public safety 
 
See Below 

The prevention of public nuisance 
 
 
See Below 
 
 

Protection Of Children from Harm 
 
 
N/A 

 
 
Signed .                                                                           Date:  03/03/2011   
 

 
 
 

Page 30



 
 
 

Prevention Of Crime & Disorder /Public Nuisance/ Public Safety 
 
 
 
 
The premise is situated in King Street one of the many thoroughfare exiting from the heart of the 
city. It leads from Hobson Street which also exits from St. Andrews Street which is one of the 
busiest thoroughfares in the city and one with a high alcohol related incident and crime rate. The 
premises are also situated within the Market ward cumulative impact area.  
 
The City centre Market Ward area still remains a busy hot spot area in relation to alcohol related 
crime and disorder, alcohol related public nuisance. Violent crime still also remains a specific issue 
here. There have been some hard won improvements in  the area over several years but this is 
due to the fact that there has been a high level of police and partner activity and resources having 
been put into the area such as Operation Sodium patrols, Street pastors and taxi marshalling to 
name a few. Additionally it is our view that the adoption of an cumulative impact zone and its 
continued adoption has also contributed to these improvements. The police will endeavour to 
continue to maintain high visibility policing and enforcement in respect of the night
[...]
riations that are likely to 
add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused following relevant representations, 
unless the applicant can demonstrate in their operating schedule that there will be no negative 
cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives. 
 
Signed         Date :  03/03/2011 
 
 

Page 32



  
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Cambridge City Cumulative Impact Policy Review 
2010

V3

Intelligence
Analysis
Intelligence
Analysis

Page 35



Intelligence Analyst  
Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

Page 2 of 15 

2

Background 
The Licensing Act 2003 provides a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory 
objectives which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken. They 
are:

 ! The prevention of crime and disorder 
 ! Public safety 
 ! The prevention of public nuisance 
 ! The protection of children from harm 

In areas where there is a significant concentration of licensed premises and there is 
sufficient evidence of negative impact on the statutory objectives The Licensing Act 
gives provision for the adoption of a Cumulative Impact Policy. The effect of adopting 
such a policy is to create a rebuttable presumption that applications for new premises 
licenses or major variations will be refused if representations are made about the 
likely impact of the proposals on the licensing objectives. This effectively requires the 
applicant to demonstrate that the operation of the premises involved will not add to 
the cumulative impact already being experienced. 
In 2007 Cambridge City Council Licensing Committee adopted a Cumulative Impact 
Policy covering areas of Cambridge City Centre, Mill Road and Cambridge Leisure 
Park.

Purpose
The purpose of this report is to review whether there are ongoing significant levels of 
crime and disorder that can be reasonably attributed to a high concentration of 
licensed premises within the Cumulative Impact Area a
[...]
es in 
locality. No number or 
number 1 represent 1 
licensed premise.

City Centre 
CIA

Mill Road 

Mill Road is a busy thoroughfare into the City Centre. 
42% of all licensed premises in Petersfield are on Mill Road (25). A further 15 licensed 
premises are located on the Romsey section of Mill Road. This gives Mill Road a total 
of 40 licensed premises and a high density of 4.0 licensed premises per hectare. The 
majority of these licensed premises are made up of off-licences (14), restaurants (12) 
and cafés/take-aways (7). There are also 4 public houses. 

Total violent crime and anti-social behaviour and alcohol related offences have reduced 
over the three year period with Mill Road being the only area analysed to show a 
decrease in alcohol related violent crime and the lowest proportion of alcohol-related 
anti-social behaviour (28%, compared to 45% in City Centre CIA). This may be due to 
the robust policing strategy in the area to tackle historical problems of alcohol related 
crime. Although offence levels have decreased Mill Road still has a high level of total 
anti-social behaviour as well as a high density of licensed premises, particularly off-
licenses. It is recommended that Mill Road remains as a Cumulative Impact Area. 

                                                          

Intelligence Analyst  
Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

Page 9 of 15 

9

11 Shaded red area highlights Mill Road and does not illustrate boundaries of Cumulative Impact Area. 

Page 43



Cambridge Leisure Park Cumulative Impact Area 

Fig. 11 Map to show Cambridge Leisure Park and licensed premises in area 

Key
Red square = licensed 
premise.
Numbers represent clusters 
of licensed premises in 
locality. No number or 
number 1 represents 1 
licensed premise.

Leisure
Park 

Cambridge Leisure Park has a particularly high density of licensed premises. The 
leisure park contains 17 licensed premises in an area of 3 hectares giving a density of 
5.7 licensed premises per h
[...]
nd Home Office. This is 
because the data system used to draw the level of detail needed for the ASB type breakdown for this report may not contain precise locations 
due to the way incidents are reported e.g. ASB reported where ward boundaries lie could initially be recorded in the neighbouring ward but 
subsequently corrected.  
 
These figures should only be used as a guide and not regarded as official statistics for publication.  
 

 Ab
an

do
ne

d V
eh

icle
 

An
im

al 
Pr

ob
lem

s 

Be
gg

ing
/Va

gra
nc

y 
Ho

ax
 ca

ll t
o e

me
rge

nc
y 

se
rvi

ce
s 

Lit
ter

 

Ma
lici

ou
s/N

uis
an

ce
 

Co
mm

un
ica

tio
n 

No
ise

 

Pr
eju

dic
e I

nc
ide

nt 

Ro
wd

y &
 In

co
ns

ide
rat

e 
Be

ha
vio

ur 

Ro
wd

y/N
uis

an
ce

 
Ne

igh
bo

urs
 

Ro
wd

y/N
uis

an
ce

 
Us

e/S
ale

/Fi
rew

ork
s 

Str
ee

t D
rin

kin
g 

Tre
sp

as
s 

Ve
hic

le 
rel

ate
d 

nu
isa

nc
e/I

na
pp

rop
ria

te 
Ve

hic
le 

us
e 

G
ra

nd
 T

ot
al

 

Aug 10 – Nov 10 22 1 51 7 23 19 2 2 442 9 0 15 2 24 619 

N’
ho

od
 

City West 
Apr 10 – Jul 10 19 3 62 5 3 13 32 3 552 14 1 22 1 26 726 

Aug 10 – Nov 10 9 0 5 0 4 0 0 0 21 0 0 0 0 5 44 Newnham 
Apr 10 – Jul 10 7 1 2 0 0 3 6 0 34 4 0 0 0 3 60 

Aug 10 – Nov 10 6 0 2 0 4 2 0 1 25 3 0 0 1 7 51 Castle 
Apr 10 – Jul 10 7 1 3 1 0 4 5 1 22 5 1 0 0 3 53 

Aug 10 – Nov 10 7 1 44 7 15 17 2 1 396 6 0 15 1 12 524 

W
ar

ds
 

Market Apr 10 – Jul 10 5 1 57 4 3 6 21 2 466 5 0 22 1 20 613 
 
 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	4 Application for a new Premises licence: 		The Earl Grey PH, 60 King Street, Cambridge, CB1 1LN
	appendix a
	appendix b
	appendix c
	appendix d - The Earl Of Grey representation
	appendix e - 100714 SKS Cam City Cumulative Impact Policy Review 2010 v3
	appendix f - Extract West Area Neighbourhood profile update




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee Lic/1 Monday, 4 April 2011 
 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 4 April 2011 
 10.10 am - 1.10 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Boyce, Stuart and Znajek 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Licensing Manager – Christine Allison 
Assistant Licensing Officer – Debbie Stoker 
Legal Advisor – Carol Patton 
Committee Manager – Martin Whelan 
 
Responsible Authorities Present: 
 
PC Sinclair 
 
Interest Parties  
 
• Niamh Sweeney  

 

• Paul Ainsworth – Pubs Officer, Cambridge CAMRA 
• Cllr. Colin Rosenstiel (on behalf of interested parties) 
• Cllr. Tim Bick (as Ward Councillor) 
• Yvonne Bilsby 
• Clive Dorrington on behalf of Tindi Lewis 
• Ruth Bridgen  
• Roger France  
• Liam McNally 

 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

11/10/licsub To appoint a Chair for the meeting 
 
 Cllr Boyce was appointed Chair for the meeting.  
 

11/11/licsub Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Rosenstiel (Interested Party) declared a personal interest as a member of 
CAMRA.  
 



Licensing Committee Lic/2 Monday, 4 April 2011 
 

 
 
 

2 

11/12/licsub Licensing Sub-Committee Procedure 
 
All parties noted the procedure.  
 

11/13/licsub Application for a new Premises licence: The Earl Grey 
PH, 60 King Street, Cambridge, CB1 1LN 
 
The Licensing Manager presented her report and outlined the application. She 
stated that the Council, as the licensing authority, had received an application 
for a new premises licence for “The Earl Grey Public House”, 60 King Street, 
Cambridge.   
The Hearing was to consider 1 responsible authority representation and a 
number of interested parties representations. The Licensing Manager advised 
the Panel of the decision-making options available to them. The Sub-
Committee were also advised that the premises were located in a Cumulative 
Impact Area. 
The Sub-Committee asked whether it would be possible to restrict the sale of 
certain types of alcohols in a non off-licence setting. The Legal Advisor 
advised the Sub-Committee that they could condition to certain types of 
product but that all conditions needed to be necessary, reasonable and 
proportionate. The Sub-Committee also noted that it might be difficult to 
enforce.  
 
Applicant 
 
Mr Hoskins explained that the application was for a small bar selling specialist 
locally produced and West Country ciders. It was explained that it was 
intended that the venue would open in the mornings to serve tea and coffee, 
and that alcohol sales would start from 12 p.m. The Sub-Committee noted that 
Mr Hoskins indicated that it was very probable that alcohol sales would not 
commence until later in the day, depending on the level of trade. 
 
Mr Hoskins explained that the intention was to create a traditional venue, 
which was not overly large. It was explained that the bar was proposed to be a 
horseshoe shape, so that all areas of the bar could be easily observed. The 
applicant advised that CCTV would cover the courtyard and the front of the 
premises. 
 
Mr Hoskins advised that the courtyard would be used as a smoking area, and 
that customers would be strongly discouraged from congregating outside of 



Licensing Committee Lic/3 Monday, 4 April 2011 
 

 
 
 

3 

the premises on the pavement. It was noted that customers would be 
prevented from taking drinks onto the pavement.  
 
Mr Hoskins acknowledged the close proximity of the residential properties, and 
assured all parties that the recorded music would be background only.  
 
The Sub-Committee asked the applicant the following questions  
 
i. The applicant was asked for clarification for the exact intention of the 

application until 2 a.m. on New Years Eve. The applicant advised that 
the intention was to apply until 2 a.m. on New Years Day. 

 
ii. The applicant was asked whether the use of the courtyard as a smoking 

area would affect any of the neighbouring properties. The applicant 
explained that the closest windows were the staff accommodation and 
that a 6/7 metre high wall adjoining Christ’s College surrounded the rest 
of the courtyard so disturbance was unlikely.    

 
iii. The applicant was asked for clarification on how occasionally live music 

would be performed. The applicant explained that live music would be 
performed very occasionally and at most 2 times per month.  

 
iv. The applicant was also asked about the potential number of performers. 

The applicant agreed to the principle of the numbers being limited ideally 
to 4 or less.   

 
v. The applicant was asked whether the live music would be acoustic or 

amplified. The applicant advised that the majority of the proposed live 
music could be performed un-amplified, however it was noted that it 
would limit the ability to offer certain types of performances if only 
acoustic music was allowed.  

 
The Interested Parties asked the applicant the following questions  
 
i. The applicant was asked what steps he was proposing to ensure that the 

new premises would not add to the existing problems in the area. The 
applicant emphasised the importance of strong and effective 
management, and high quality staff to ensure that no issues arose.  

 
ii. The applicant was asked to clarify comments regarding the number of 

customers who congregated outside of the Radegund Public House. The 
applicant explained that due to the size of the Radegund Public House it 



Licensing Committee Lic/4 Monday, 4 April 2011 
 

 
 
 

4 

got very warm and that those premises didn’t have a courtyard, which 
meant that customers congregated outside on the pavement to cool 
down and smoke.  

 
Police Representation  
 
PC Sinclair presented the representation from the Police. 
 
The level of support was questioned, as it was highlighted that a significant 
number of the supporters did not live in the immediate vicinity of the premises.  
 
PC Sinclair highlighted the existing problems in the area, particularly the 
number of people travelling through the area and creating problems. He 
referred to the difficulty of quantifying the impact of the new premises prior to 
its opening.  
 
The Sub-Committee asked the Police the following questions  
 
i. The Police were asked whether King Street is a hotspot. PC Sinclair 

explained that whilst King Street was not as busy as other areas of the 
city, there were still significant problems.  

 
ii. The Police were asked whether the fact that the premises on King Street 

closed earlier than the City Centre venues, contributed to the lower level 
of problems. PC Sinclair acknowledged the suggestion but explained that 
not all the problems arose after 2am. 

 
iii. The Police were asked whether there was specific evidence of problems 

related to premises on King Street. PC Sinclair explained that no specific 
incidents came to mind.  

 
iv. Clarification was requested on whether premises in the area operated a 

no new admission policy after a certain time. It was noted that the 
“Champion of the Thames” operated a no new admission policy after 
11pm. 

 
v. The Police were asked whether the absence of proposed conditions, 

indicated that the Police were of a view that there was no possible way 
that the application could be made acceptable. PC Sinclair explained the 
basis of the cumulative impact policy and advised that due to the 
location, it was impossible to suggest that the premises would not add to 
the cumulative impact.  



Licensing Committee Lic/5 Monday, 4 April 2011 
 

 
 
 

5 

 
Interested Parties 
 
The following addressed the Sub-Committee as interested parties: 
 
• Niamh Sweeney  

 

• Paul Ainsworth – Pubs Officer, Cambridge CAMRA 
• Cllr. Colin Rosenstiel (on behalf of interested parties) 
• Cllr. Tim Bick (as Ward Councillor) 
• Yvonne Bilsby 
• Clive Dorrington on behalf of Tindi Lewis 
• Ruth Bridgen  
• Roger France  
• Liam McNally  

 
The Interested Parties raised the following issues  
 
i. Concern was expressed that an additional venue on King Street would 

further split the available trade, which was already struggling to support 
the existing establishments.  

 
ii. Substantial problems with anti-social behaviour and other problems 

associated with excessive consumption of alcohol were highlighted. The 
issues raised included public urination, vomiting, disturbance from taxis 
and customers.  

 
iii. Concern was expressed about the relationship between the highway and 

the premises, as the premises are located on the narrowest section of 
the road. The close proximity to residential building was also raised as a 
concern. 

 
iv. The Sub-Committee were urged to take a consistent approach to 

decision making in light of recent decisions to refuse applications in the 
same area (e.g. The Greene Room). 

 
v. The Sub-Committee were advised that since 2004 16 pubs had closed 

permanently in Cambridge, with a further 3 closed and currently unclear 
whether they would reopen. The importance of encouraging vibrant 
small-scale establishments was emphasised. It was also suggested that 
the venues such as the Earl Grey did not generate problems that were 
associated with the larger city centre venues.   

 



Licensing Committee Lic/6 Monday, 4 April 2011 
 

 
 
 

6 

vi. It was strongly suggested that the area had changed significantly since 
the pub was last open in 1968, and that the changing nature of the area 
meant that it was more sensitive to development proposals of this nature. 
The proximity of the flats and specifically bedrooms of the properties in 
Manor Place was highlighted as a concern. 

 
vii. Concerns were expressed that the proposals were inconsistent with the 

nature of the community, as it has evolved since the pub was last open 
in 1968. The proximity of the flats and specifically bedrooms of the 
properties in Manor Place was highlighted as an area of concern. It was 
further suggested that the addition of an additional premises to the 
existing provision of pubs, restaurants and take-away would have a 
substantial impact on the community. 

 
viii. The Sub-Committee were urged to frame the decision in the “here and 

now” and discount the emotional argument associated with re-opening a 
pub 43 years after it last opened.  

 
All parties agreed to the following documents being circulated 
 
• Petition from the applicant in support of the application  
• Photograph submitted by Cllr Bick indicating the proximity of the Manor 
Place flats to the premises. 

 
The Police representative highlighted that the petition had not been reviewed, 
so requested that the committee apportioned appropriate weight to the petition. 
The Sub-Committee noted the request. 
 
ix. Concerns were raised regarding violence and anti-social behaviour. 

Additional concerns were raised regarding the prevalence of illegal and 
anti-social parking of vehicles. All parties were reminded that car parking 
was not a licensing consideration. All parties were also reminded that the 
character of the applicant was not a valid licensing consideration in the 
context of this application.  

 
x. Concerns were expressed about parking on double yellow lines and 

nuisance associated with the use of motor vehicles.  
 
xi. The application was supported and the recent article in “What’s brewing” 

magazine in support of similar establishments was highlighted. 
 
All parties agreed at this stage to the following document being circulated 



Licensing Committee Lic/7 Monday, 4 April 2011 
 

 
 
 

7 

 
• A colour photograph of vomit submitted by one of the interested parties. 

 
The Sub-Committee asked the following question. 
 
i. The Police and Ward Councillors were asked whether Manor Place was 

a particular focus in setting neighbourhood policing priorities. The Police 
and Ward Councillors advised that the discussion and priorities tended to 
focus on the whole of the Market Ward rather than specific parts.  

 
The interested parties asked the following question. 
 
i. Clarification was requested on whether it was in order that the applicant 

and nominated designated premises supervisor were a different person. 
All parties were advised that the applicant and designated premises 
supervisor could be different. 

 
All parties were given an opportunity to sum up. 
 
 
Resolved to refuse the application for a new premises licence for the following 
reasons 
 
1. The premises are situated within a cumulative impact zone and there is a 

presumption that the application will be refused unless the applicant can 
demonstrate that there will be no additional negative impact on the vicinity.   

2. In this particular case, the Sub Committee decided that the applicant’s 
operating schedule failed to demonstrate that there would be no additional 
negative impact on the vicinity.   

3. None of the conditions offered in the applicant’s operating schedule 
addressed the issue of late night public nuisance generated by his patrons 
as they depart from the premises. 

4. The Sub Committee decided that there would be a negative impact 
experienced as public nuisance by the residents of Manor Place if a licence 
was granted to this applicant, and they therefore refused the application.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Committee Lic/8 Monday, 4 April 2011 
 

 
 
 

8 

 
The meeting ended at 1.10 pm 

 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


